This enables the data to be richer in scope and stronger in facts through allowing 
a holistic representation of user comments. The content of the user comments were abstracted from 
the YouTube platform and subjected to content analysis using the conceptual framework developed 
as part of the literature review. Hundred and thirty seven (137) user comments from the YouTube 
platform were subjected to content analysis using the conceptual framework proposed in the earlier 
part of this paper.

The user group include novice users, frequent users, proficient and knowledgeable users as well